NC State Campus Celebration Retweet/Comment Contest Official Rules

Eligibility

This contest is open to all incoming NC State University students, enrolled students, alumni, faculty and staff, donors, employees of industry partners, and fans or enthusiasts who are 13+ years of age and are legal residents of the United States. Entry begins at 12:01 a.m. Eastern Time (ET) on 10/24/16, and ends at 2:59:59 p.m. ET on 10/28/16 (the "Entry Period").

How to Enter

• Follow @NCState on Twitter and/or Instagram, or Like NC State on Facebook.

• Follow instructions from the official NC State social media channels. Ex: Retweet a tweet that says "Retweet for the chance to win," or Comment on a post that says "Comment for the chance to win."

General Entry Conditions

Limit one (1) entry per day, per person and per Twitter, Instagram and Facebook account, meaning users are eligible to enter by retweeting eligible tweets, commenting on eligible Instagram posts, or commenting on eligible Facebook posts. Entries will not be acknowledged or returned. In the event of a dispute over the identity of an entrant, entry will be deemed submitted by the authorized account holder of the Instagram account listed in the entry. "Authorized account holder" is defined as the natural person who is assigned to an account by an Internet access provider, online service provider, or other organization (e.g., business, educational institution, etc.) that is responsible for assigning accounts for the domain associated with the submitted Instagram account. All entries must be received by the end of the Entry Period. Proof of transmission is not proof of receipt. NC State's computer is the official timekeeping device for the Contest. Entries must not transmit anything that contains viruses or anything else that is harmful to any computer. No responsibility is assumed for late or misdirected entries, or any failure or unavailability of hardware, software, electronic communications, or Internet uploading or other connections. NC State is not responsible for any changes or effects caused to your computer system or video equipment as a result of submitting an entry.

Evaluation of Entries

• Winners will be chosen by a random number generator that corresponds with the number of their entered tweet or comment.

Prizes:

• Selected winners will receive a GoPro Camera.

Notification of Winners

Winner will be notified by comment or Tweet by the official NC State University social media accounts (@NCState) or through direct message. Participants must follow @NCState on Instagram and/or Twitter to receive a direct message.

Limitations of Liability

NC State's computer is the official clock for purposes of the Contest. NC State and its agents assume no responsibility for (a) any incomplete, incorrect or inaccurate information, whether caused by website users, tampering, hacking or by any of the equipment or programming associated with or utilized in the Contest or by any technical or human error; (b) any error, omission, interruption, deletion, defect, delay in operation or transmission, communications line failure, theft or destruction or unauthorized access to, or alteration of any website and/or entries; and (c) any problems or technical malfunctions of any telephone network or lines, computer online systems, servers or providers, computer equipment, software, programming or failure of email on account of technical problems or traffic congestion on the Internet or at any website or any combination thereof, or for injury or damage to entrant's or to any person's computer (or any information/materials stored therein) related to or resulting from downloading materials from any website participating in Contest. NC State's failure to enforce any provision of these Official Rules shall not constitute the waiver of such provision.

In addition, entrant expressly releases NC State, its trustees, officers, agents, employees, licensees and assigns from any and all claims which entrant may have for invasion of my privacy, right of publicity, defamation, copyright infringement, or any other causes of action arising out of the Contest or the use, adaptation, reproduction, distribution, broadcast or exhibition of of the entry materials.

Dispute Resolution/Governing Law

To the fullest extent permitted by law, by participating in the Contest, you agree that: (a) any action at law or in equity arising out of or relating to these Official Rules or the rights and obligations of any entrant and/or North Carolina State University, shall be filed exclusively in the courts of the State of North Carolina, and you hereby consent and submit to the personal and exclusive jurisdiction of such courts for the purposes of litigating any such action, waive any right of change of venue, *forum non conveniens* o r any like right; (b) any and all disputes, claims, and causes of action arising out of or connected with these Official Rules, and/or the rights and obligations of any entrant and/or North Carolina State University, shall be resolved individually, without resort to any form of class action, and (c) any and all claims, judgments and awards shall be limited to actual out of pocket costs incurred (if any), including costs associated with participating in this Contest but in no event attorneys' fees; and (d) under no circumstances will any entrant be permitted to obtain awards for and hereby waives all rights to claim punitive, exemplary, special, incidental, indirect and consequential damages and any other damages (whether due to negligence or otherwise), other than for

actual out-of-pocket expenses (if any), and any and all rights to have damages multiplied or otherwise increased. All issues and questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation and enforceability of these Official Rules, or the rights and obligations of any entrant and/or North Carolina State University shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina, without giving effect or regard to any principles or doctrines of conflicts of law/choice of law of the State of North Carolina or of any other jurisdiction.

Questions:

All questions should be directed to jasykes@ncsu.edu.

Sponsor:

The Sponsor of the Promotion is NC State University, 3210 Faucette Drive, Raleigh, NC 27695